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City bound-
aries. 

Ward bound-
aries. 

CHAPTER 59. 

[Published Marsh 4, 1878.] 

AN ACT to revise the charter of the city of Prairie du Chien. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

CHAPTER I. 

CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIRS. 

Szorriox L All that district of country situated in 
the county of Crawford, state of Wisconsin, and em-
braced in the following boundaries, to wit: Com-
mencing at the northeast corner of farm lot number 
twenty-five of the private land claims at Prairie du 
Chien, running thence westerly on the north line of 
said farm lot to its intersection with the south line of 
Frederick street, as laid down on the Union plot of 
Prairie du Chien aforesaid ; thence westerly on the 
south line of said street and the course of said south 
line to the east channel of the Mississippi river, thence 
southerly along the center of the east channel of the 
said Mississippi river, to a point that would intersect 
LaPointe street, if the same were continued to said 
east channel, thence easterly on the line of the centre 
of said LaPointe street to Sixteenth street, thence north-
erly on said Sixteenth street to Lessard street, thence 
easterly on said Lessard street to the east line of farm 
lot thirty-nine, thence northerly on the east line of farm 
Iota to the place of beginning, shall be known and des-
ignated as the city of Prairie du Chien, and by that 
name shall be capable of contracting and being con-
tracted with, pleading and being impleaded, answering 
and being answered unto, in all courts and places, and 
in all matters whatsoever, and shall be competent to ex-
ercise all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all 
the duties and obligations appertaining to municipal 
corporationa 

Szoriorr 2. The said city shall be divided into four 
wards, called first, second, third and fourth, limited and 
bounded as follows: All that portion of said city lying 
south of the south line of farm lot thirty-four of the 
private land claims of Prairie du Chien, with said line 
extended to the east channel of the Mississippi river, 
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shall constitute the first ward ; and all that portion of 
said city north of said north boundary of ward number 
one and east of the Marais de St. Feriole and south of 
the center of Bluff street, shall constitute the second 
ward ; and all that portion of said city lying north of 
the north line of said ward number two and east of said 
Marais de St. Feriole, shall constitute the third ward ; 
and all of that portion of said city lying west of the 
center of said Marais de St. Feriole, shall constitute the 
fourth ward. 

SzonoN 3. The corporate authority of said city common coon-
shall be vested in one principal officer, styled the Cu. 
mayor, in one board of aldermen, consisting of three 
members from each ward, who, with the mayor, shall 
be denominated the common council, together with 
such other officers as are hereinafter mentioned or may 
be created under this act. 

CHAPTER IL 

SECTION 1. The annual elections for ward and city Election of city 
officers shall be held on the first Tuesday in April of esaillwardcal.  
each year, at such place in each ward as the common 
council shall designate. Ten days' notice shall be 
given of the time and places of holding such election, 
and of the officers to be elected, by publication in the 
official city paper. All elections under this charter 
shall be conducted in the same manner as the general 
elections for state and county officers. Said elections Inspectors of 
shall be held in the several wards for the officers herein election ' 
designated, and shall be presided over by the aldermen 
in the respective wards, or in case of their absence or 
disability, the voters present at the hour of opening the 
polls shall elect viva voce a sufficient number of inspec-
tors to make three with the alderman or aldermen 
present, who shall be sworn in accordance with the laws 
of this state. Such inspectors shall appoint two clerks claim  
of the election, who, before entering upon the discharge 
of their duties as such clerks, shall also be severally 
sworn in accordance with the laws of this state, and such 
inspectors shall see the names of the voters registered, 
and the ballots safely deposited in the ballot box, shall 
decide all questions that may arise as to the legality of 
the votes presented, shall count the ballots at the close 
of the polls, and shall certify and seal two returns, and 
the day following the election, shall direct and return 
one of the said returns to the city clerk of the city of 
Prairie du Chien, the other to the clerk of the board of 



60 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 59. 

Board of can-  supervisorsi of the county of Crawford. The mayor of Tessera. 
the city, and such members of the common council as 
shall hold over, shall constitute a board of canvassers, 
who shall, within five days after such election, meet at 
the common council chamber and canvass such returns, 
and after the aforesaid returns have been canvassed by 
said board, the mayor shall notify by a certificate the 
persons elected to the respective offices. 

Elective ofil- 	SECTION 2. The elective officers of said city shall 
cam 	be a mayor, treasurer and assessor, all of which said 

officers shall be residents within and qualified voters of 
said city. Each ward shall elect three aldermen, one 
justice of the peace and one constable, who shall be 
residents within and qualified voters of the ward for 

Term of office, which they may be elected. The terms of office shall 
commence on the first Monday of May next after their 
election. Each of said officers shall continue in office 
for his respective term, as herein provided, and until 
his successor is elected and qualified, and shall have 
such powers and perform such duties as are prescribed 
in this act, not inconsistent with this act, or which may 
not be incompatible with the nature of their respective 

Day of election offices. All other officers necessary for the manage- 
sad officers to 
be elected. 	ment of the affairs of said city shall be appointed by 

the common council. On the first Tuesday in April in 
each year, the qualified voters of said city shall elect 
one mayor, one treasurer and one assessor, who shall 
hold their respective offices for one year, and on the 
same day and at the same places of holding said elec-
tion, the said _qualified electors of each ward shall elect 
two aldermen and one constable. The senior alderman 
and justices of each ward who are now in office shall 
continue in office until the expiration of the terms for 
which they were respectively elected, and there shall 
be elected annually on the first Tuesday in April one 
alderman in each ward, who shall hold his office for 
two years, and one alderman who shall hold his office 
for one year. The ballot shall designate who shall be 
the alderman for two years, and one constable in each 
ward for one year. And on the first Tuesday in April, 
1874, and every two years thereafter, there shall be 
elected one justice of the peace in each ward. 

Vacancy, bow 	SECTION 3. In the event of a vacancy in the office fined. 	of mayor, aldermen or justices of the peace, by death, 
removal or other disability, the common council shall 
order a new election, and shall give five days' notice 
thereof; any vacancy in other offices shall be filled by 
the common council ; the person appointed or elected 
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to fill a vacancy shall hold his office and discharge the 
duties thereof for the unexpired term, with the same 
rights, and subject to the same liabilities as the person 
whose office he may be elected or appointed to fill. 

Szeriorr 4. All elections by the people shall be by Election to be 
ballot, and each ballot shall contain all the names of 

by 
 ball" 

the persons voted for, with a proper designation of the 
officers written or printed thereon, and a plurality of 
votes shall constitute an election ; all elections of the 
common council may, at their option, be viva voce; 
when two or more candidates for an elective office by 
the people shall receive an equal number of votes for 
the same office, the election shall be determined by the 
casting of lots in the presence of the common council, 
at such time and in such manner as they may direct. 

SECTION 5. All persons entitled to vote for state or Who are  voters. 
county officers, and who shall have resided in the city 
thirty days preceding the election, and for ten days 
within the ward ;where they offer to vote, shall be en-
titled to vote for any officer to be elected under this 
charter, and to hold any office hereby created. 

Sxmort 6. If either of the inspectors of election Additional 
or alderman shall suspect that any person offering f oato  th. 

vote, does not possess the necessary qualifications o an 
elector, the inspectors or alderman, before receiving any 
such vote, shall, in addition to the oath required by 
law in reference to elections, require the voter 
offering to make oath that he has resided in the ward 
where he offers to vote, ten days next preceding the 
election, arid in the city thirty days next preceding the 
election ; and if the person offering to vote shall take 
such oath, his vote shall be received ; and if such per-
son shall take such oath falsely, he shall be deemed 
guilty of willful and corrupt perjury, and upon convic-
tion thereof upon indictment or information, shall suffer 
the punishment provided by law for persons guilty of 
perjury. If any person who is not a qualified voter Penalty for 

voting. shall vote at any election, or it any person duly quali- illegal 

fled shall vote in any other ward than the one in which 
he resides, or shall vote more than once at any one 
election, he shall be liable to indictment or presentment 
by information, and on conviction thereof shall forfeit 
and pay a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor 
less than twenty-five dollars. It shall be the duty of °v8aPse

alrall.leeeigellt the inspectors to keep a list of the names of all per- 
sons whose vote may be challenged as aforesaid, and 
who shall swear in their vote ; and if any inspector 
or alderman shall knowingly and corruptly receive the 



62 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 69. 

vote of any person not authorized to vote, or shall 
make out false returns of any election, or if any clerk 
shall not write down the name of every voter as he 
votes, or shall willfully make ultrue and incorrect 
counts and tallies of votes, each and every inspector or 
clerk so acting shall be liable to indictment or present-
ment by information thereof, and on conviction thereof 
shall severally forfeit and pay a sum not exceeding five 
hundred dollars. 

?pedal elec.- 	Sirarrox 7. Special elections to fill vacancies, or uons. 	for any other purpose, shall be held and conducted by 
the aldermen of each ward, in the same manner and 
the returns thereof shall be made in the same form and 
manner as 'general and annual elections, and within 
such time as may be prescribed by resolution. 

When °faces 	SEarroN 8. Any officer removing from the city or 
deemed vacant ' ward for which he was elected, or any officer elected at 

the annual election, who shall neglect or refuse to 
qualify, on or before the first Monday in May next 
after his election, and any officer elected or appointed 
to fill any vacancy, who shall neglect or refuse for ten 
days after notice of his election to qualify, shall be 
deemed to have vacated his office, and the common 
council shall proceed to fill the vacancy as herein 
prescribed. 

CHAPTER CI 

OFFICERS—THEIR POWERS AND DUTIES. 

Shall take oath SECTION 1. Every person elected or appointed to 
and glve bond. any office under this act shall, before be enters upon 

the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath of 
office, and file the same, duly certified by the officer 
taking the same, with the clerk of the city, and the 
treasurer, clerk and such other officers as the common 
council may direct, shall severally, before they enter 
upon the duties of their respective offices, execute to 
said city a bond, with at least two sureties, who shall 
make affidavit that they are each worth the penalty 
specified in said bond, over and above all debts, ex-
emptions or liabilities; and said bonds shall contain 
such penal sum and such conditions as the common 
council may direct, and the common council may, from 
time to time, require new or additional bonds, and re-
move from office any officer refusing or neglecting to 
give the same. 

Diatom of the SEcrioN 2. The mayor, when present, shall pre-
mayor. 	side over the meetings of the common council, and 
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shall take care that the laws of the state and ordinan-
ces "of the city are duly enforced and observed, and 
that all officers of the city discharge their respective 
duties. He shall appoint no police force without the 
direction of the common council, by order, and only 
such number as the common council shall so direct; 
any police officer or watchman so appointed may be 
discharged by the mayor whenever, in his opinion, the 
welfare of the city may demand it. In case of riot or 
other disturbance, the mayor may appoint as many spe-
cial constables HS he may deem necessary. The mayor 
shall communicate in writing to the eommon council 
once a year, such information as he may deem neces-
sary, and at all times give such information as the 
common council may require. He shall vote in the 
common council only in case of a tie vote. 

SECTION 8. At the first meeting of the common council Election of 
Eirreuttan.  d in each 'year, or as soon thereafter as may be, they shall 

proceed to elect by ballot, one of their number president, 
and in the absence of the mayor, the said president shall 
preside over the meetings of the common council, and' 
during the absence of the mayor from the city, or his 
inability from any cause, to discharge the duties of his 
office, the president snail execute all the powers and 
discharge all the duties of the mayor. In ease the 
mayor and president shall be absent from any meetings 
of the common council, they shall proceed to elect a 
temporary presiding officer who, for the time being, 
shall discharge the duties of mayor. The president, or 
temporary presiding officer, while presiding over the 
council, or performing the duties of mayor, shall be 
styled acting mayor, and acts performed by them shall 
have the same force and validity as if performed by 
the mayor. But the president of the council, as acting 
mayor, shall sign no order, warrant or other proceeding 
whatever, which the mayor has refused to sign, and 
communicated such refusal to the council 

SzonoN 4. The common council shall elect a city Duties of the 
clerk. He shall keep the corporate seal and all the pa- der' 
pers and records of the city. He shall attend the meet-
ings and keep a record of the proceedings of the com-
mon council. The records of the common council kept 
by him shall be evidence in all legal proceedings, and 
copies of all papers filed in his office and transcripts 
from the records certified by him, under the corporate 
seal, shall be evidence in like manner as if the original 
were produced. He shall keep a full and accurate ac-
count of all certificates of appropriations and orders 
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drawn on the city treasurer, in a book provided for that 
purpose, and shall also keep an accurate account with. 
the treasurer, and charge him with all the tax lists de-
livered to him for collection, and all sums of money 
paid into the treasury. Whenever the clerk shall be 
absent from any meeting, the city council may appoint 
a clerk pro km. The city clerk shall have power and 
authority to administer oaths and affirmations, and take 
acknowledgements of deeds and other instruments, and 
shall receive a salary which shall be fixed by the com-
mon council at their first meeting in each year, to be 
paid out of the city treasury. 

Duties of tho 	SECTION 5. The treasurer of said city shall perform 
treasurer, such duties and exercise such powers as may be lawful-

ly required of him by the ordinances of said city, or the 
laws of this state All moneys raised, received, re-
covered or collected by means of any tax, license, penal-
ty or fine, forfeiture or otherwise, under the authority 
of this act, or which may belong to the said city, shall 
be paid into the city treasury, and shall not be drawn 
therefrom except by an order issued by order of the 
common council, and signed by the mayor and coun-
tersigned or attested by the clerk. He shall keep an 
accurate account of all moneys or other things coming 
into his hands as treasurer, in a book to be provided for 
that purpose. which shall remain the property of the 
city, wherein he shall note the time when, and the per-
son from whom the amount of the several sums was re. 
ceived, which books shall, at all reasonable times, be 
opened to the inspection of any person. He shall, 

'every three months, and as often as the common coun-
cil may require, render to such council a minute account 
of the receipts and expenditures of his office, and at 
the expiration of his office he shall hand over to his 
successor all moneys, books, papers and property in 
his possession belonging to said city. The said treas-
urer shall also be a collector of taxes, and for his ser-
vices, receive the same compensation, except as herein 
otherwise provided, and he shall have the same power 
and be subject to the same liabilities and be governed 
by the same laws as treasurers of towns: provided, that 
he shall receive no other fees, except the compensa-
tion hereinafter provided. 

Duties and 	SECTION 6. The justices of the peace elected under 
Inriadictm °f this act shall have the same jurisdiction and perform j
peace
notice

.
• of ,the 

all the duties of justices of the peace, and shall qualify 
in the same manner as provided by the general laws of 
this state, except that the official bonds or agreements 
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shall be approved by a Majority of the common council ; 
all constables elected by virtue of this act shall have 
and exercise the same powers and duties, and be sub-
ject to the same liabilities as constables of towns. 

Szariox 7. A police justice shall be designated MaLirpoint 
and appointed by the common council from one of the it sutra;  
four justices of the peace elected in said city, at their inr i"ucti".  
first annual meeting after the election of officers, and 
shall have the power at any time to annul such appoint-
ment., and to appoint one of the other justices of said 
city a police justice. The justices shall hold their 
offices in the ward where they are elected, except the 
police justice. The police justice shall have and pos-
sess all the authority, powers and rights of a justice of 
the peace in civil proceedings, and shall have sole and 
exclusive jurisdiction to hear all complaints and con-
duct all examinations and trials in criminal cases aris-
ing within the city, and shall have exclusive jurisdic-
tion in all cases to which the city shall be a party, and 
shall have the same power and authority in cases of 
contempt as a court of record : provided, that nothing 
herein uontained shall be deemed to divest the judges 
of the circuit or county courts of their authority as 
conservators of the public peace, nor to affect in any 

titotaoompensa n  manner the jurisdiction of the circuit court. The i 
police justice shall be entitled to receive for his ser-
vices the same compensation in fees as is allowed by 
law to justices of the peace for similar services, and no 
other ; but the city shall not be liable to said police 
justice for his said fees, except such as shall accrue on 
prosecutions for the violation of the charter or ordi-
nances of the city, wherein the offender shall have been 
discharged from imprisonment or custody by the 
authority of the common council or mayor. In case may appoint 
of the absence, sickness or other inability of the police manititute. 
justice, the mayor, by warrant, may authorize any jus- 
tice of the peace within said city to perform the duties 
of police justice, and it shall thereupon be the duty of 
the mayor to inform the city marshal of such substi-
tution, and make a report thereof to the common 
council, an'd they may confirm or set aside such ap-
pointment, but in all cases of complaint, suits or actions 
brought or commenced before such justice after his 
appointment, and before action thereon by the council, 
the same shall not abate by reason of his non-confirm-
ation by the council, but such complaints, suit% or ac-
tions shall proceed to final judgment before such jus-
tice, and the justice so appointed shall, for the time 

5 
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being, possess all authority, powers and rights of the 
police justice. Appeals and writs of certiorari may be 
taken from the police justice in the same manner as 
from justices of the peace. 

Shall make 	SECTION 8. The police justice shall quarterly re- 
quarterly 
report. 
	port to the common council a list of all proceedings 

instituted before him in behalf of the city, and the dis-
position thereof, and shall at the same time account and 
pay over to the treasurer the amount of all penalties 
and fines collected which may by law accrue to the 
city. The city shall not be liable to pay any cost for 
violation of any law of this state. 

The SECTION 9. A marshal shall be appointed by the marshal— 
!gran and council. He shall attend all the meetings of the corn- du  council, and shall perform such duties as shall be 

prescribed by the common council for the preservation 
of the public peace and collection of license moneys and 
fines. He shall possess all the powers of constables of 
towns and be subject to the same liabilities. It shall 
be his duty to execute and retain all writs and processes 
to him directed, and when necessary in .criminal cases 
or for the violation of any ordinance of said city or 
law of this state, may pursue and serve the same in any 
part of the state. It shall be his duty to suppress all 
riots, disturbances and breaches of the peace, and to 
remove all obstructions in the streets and alleys in said 
city, and to abate all nuisances in said city ; to appre-
hend any person in the act of committing any offense 
against any ordinance of said city or laws of this state, 
and within reasonable time, bring such persons before 
competent authority for examination and trial ; and 
for such services he shall receive such fees as are al-
lowed to constables for like services. He shall have 
power to appoint one or more deputies to be approved 
by the city council, but for whose official acts -he shall 
be responsible, and of whom he may require bonds for 
the faithful discharge of their duties. 

Nay require 	SECTION 10. The common council shall have power s  
other

herduties. from and 	p__ ra  
time to time to require other and further duties to tart  

be performed by any officer whose duties are herein 
prescribed, and to appoint such other officers as may be 
necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this act, 
and to prescribe their duties ; and to fix the compensa-
tion of all officers elected or appointed by them. Such 
compensation shall be fixed by resolution at the time 
the office is created, or at the commencement of the 
year, and shall not be increased or diminished during 
the term such officer shall remain in office, or for which 
he was elected or appointed. 
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SEcrioN 11. There may be elected by the common Eltje snrsezIa-
Council a city surveyor, who shall be a practical sur- compensation. 
veyor and engineer. He shall keep his office at some 
convenient place within said city, and the common 
council shall prescribe his duties; and fix the fees and 
compensation for any services performed by him. All 
surveys, profiles, plans or estimates made by him for 
the city or either of the wards shall be the property of 
said city, and shall be carefully preserved in the office 
of the surveyor, open to the inspection of parties inter-
ested, and the same together with all books and papers 
appertaining to said office shall be delivered over by 
the surveycr at the expiration of his term of office to 
his successor or the common council. 

Szonorr 12. It shall be the duty of the council to shall elect 
elect a street commissioner for the whole city, whomatze:tis toe::: his 
shall render his personal service, and perform labor in 
repairing the the streets of said city, and to superintend all 
local improvements throughout the city under the di-
rection of the common council, and to carry into effect 
all orders of the common council in relation thereto, 
and to perform such other duties as may be herein 
prescribed to be performed by street commissioner, 
or ordered by .the common council. Said street com-
missioner shall receive a compensation to be fixed by 
the common council, not exceeding two dollars per day 
for the time actually engaged in the discharge of his 
duties ; and shall keep accurate account of all expen-
ditures incurred in the discharge of his duties, and 
render quarterly accounts thereot to the common coun-
cil, or oftener if required. 

SECTION 13. The common emincil shall annually .111  let IN 1.4411  
provide that all printing authorized and required by bidder. 
them to be done for their use or for the city, shall be 
let by contract to the lowest bidder for the term of one 
year, but no bid therefor shall be considered unless 
made by the publisher of a newspaper printed and 
published in the city of Prairie da Chien, unless the 
bids of such publishers shall be higher than the rates 
of legal advertising as fixed by law, or unless such 
publisher should fail to bid. All ordinances and other °Public": g 
proceedings required by this act, or by the by-laws or 
ordinances of the common council to be published, 
shall be published in the newspaper selected under 
the provisions of this section, and the printer of 
said newspaper shall, either in person or by his foreman, 
file with the clerk of the city, his or their affidavit of 
the length of time said ordinance, by-law or proceed-
ing had been published, and uch affidavits shall be 
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conclusive evidence of the publication of such notice, 
ordinance, proceeding or by-law. 

shau hand over SECTION 14. If any person, having been an officer books, etc to 
successor..

, 	
in said city, shall not, within ten days after notification 
and request, deliver to his successor in office all prop-
erty, moneys, books, papers and all effects of every de-
scription in his possession, belonging to said city or 
pertaining tc the office he may have held, he shall for-
feit and pay to the use of the city one hundred dollars, 
besides all damages caused by his neglect or refusal to 
deliver ; and such successor may recover the possession 
of such books, papers and effects in the manner pre-
scribed by the laws of this state. 

Who are peace 	SECTION 15. The mayor, sheriff of Crawford county, officers,—their 
duties. 	each and every alderman, justice of the peace and mar- 

shal, shall be officers of the peace, and suppress in a 
summary manner all rioting and disorderly behavior 
within the limits of the city ; and for such purpose may 
command the assistance of all bystanders, and if need 
be, of all citizens and military companies. If any per-
son, bystander, military officer or private citizen shall 
refuse to aid in maintaining the peace when so required, 
every such person shall forfeit and pay a fine of fifty 
dollars ; and in cases where the civil power may be re-
quired to suppress riots or disorderly behavior, the su-
perior or senior officer present., in the order mentioned in 
this section, shall direct the proceedings. 

CHAPTER IV. 

THE COMMON COUNCIL—ITS GENERAL DUTIES AND 
POWERS. 

The COMMOR 
council. 

Their meeting 
ribs, etc. 

SECTION 1. The mayor and aldermen shall consti-
tute the common council, and the style of all ordinances 
shall be, "the common council of the city of Prairie 
du Chien, do ordain," etc. The common council shall 
meet at such time and place as they by resolution shall 
direct. A majority of the aldermen shall constitute a 
quorum. 

SEcTioN 2. The common council shall hold stated 
meetings, and the mayor may call special meetings, by 
notice to each of the members, to be served personally 
or left at their usual places of abode. The common 
council shall determine the rules of its own proceedings, 
and be judge of the election and qualification of its own 
members, and have power to compel the attendance of 
absent members, and to enforce its rules, to punish by 
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fine and imprisonment, by a vote of two-thirds of its 
members, any member for disorderly or contemptuous 
conduct, and by a vote of two thirds of its members 
may expel any member for cause. 

SECTION 3. The common council shall have the  
control and management of the finances, and of all 
property of the city ; and shall likewise, in addition to 
the-powers herein vested in them, have full power to 
make, enact, ordain, establish, 'publish, enforce, alter, 
modify, amend and repeal all such ordinances, rules and 
by-laws for the government and good order of the city, 
for the suppression of vice and immorality, for the pre-
vention of crime, and for the benefit of trade, com-
merce and health, as they shall deem expedient, declar-
ing and imposing penalties, and to enforce the same 
against any person or persons who may violate any of 
the provisions of such ordinance, rule or by-law, and 
such ordinances, rules and by-laws are hereby declared 
to be and have the force of law : provided, they are not 
repugnant to the constitution and laws of the United 
States or of this state ; and for these purposes shall 
have authority by ordinances, resolutions, or by-laws: 

1st To license and regulate the exhibition of corn- 'Acmes. 
mon showmen or shows of any kind, or the exhibition 
of caravans, circuses and theatrical performances, bill-
iard tables and bowling saloons, and to provide for the 
abatement and removal of all nuisances, under the or-
dinances or at common law ; and to grant licenses for 
selling spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors, and reg-
ulate groceries, taverns, victualing houses, and all per-
sons vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous or fer-
mented liquors, and to revoke the same for a violation 
thereof: provided, that the sum to be paid for any such 
license shall not be less than the amount fixed and pro-
vided by the laws of this state, and that no license 
shall be granted for a less time than one year ; and pro-
vided further, that no person thus licensed shall sell or 
give away any spirituous, fermented or vinous liquors 
on election days. 

2d. To restrain and prohibit all descriptions of gam- Gauen. 
ing and fraudulent devices and practices, and all play- 
ing of cards, dice or other games of chance, for the 
purpose of gaming in said city, and to restrain any 
person from vending, giving or dealing in spirituous or 
vinous liquors, unless duly licensed by the common 
council. 

8d. To prevent any riots, noise, disturbance or dis- Riots, etc. 
orderly assemblages, suppress and restrain disorderly 
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houses or groceries, and houses of ill-fame, and to 
authorize the destruction of all instruments used for 
purposes of gaming. 

Nauseous 	4th. To compel the owner or occupant of any gro- 
places. 	eery, cellar, tallow-chandler's shop, soap factory, tan- 

nery, stable, barn, privy, sewer or other unwholesome or 
nauseous house or place, to clean, remove or abate the 
same from time to time, as often as it may be deemed 
necessary for the health, comfort and convenience of 
the inhabitants of said city. 

Slaughter 
 

5th. To direct the location and management of houses and 
markets. 	slaughter houses and markets, and to prevent tly3 erec- 

tion, use or occupation of the same when the offal or 
filth therefrom shall discharge into the waters adjoin-
ing or in said city, and to establish rates for and license 
venders of gunpowder, and regulate the storage, keep-
ing and conveying of the same or other combustible 
material. 

In'cumbering 

 
6th. To prevent the incumbering of the streets, side- 

streets.  walks, lanes and alleys with carriages, sleighs, boxes, 
lumber, fire-wood or other materials or substances 
whatever. 

Immoderate 	7th. To prevent horse racing, immoderate riding or driving. driving in the streets, and to regulate the places of 
bathing and swimming in the waters within the limits 
of said city. 

RMIn 	
tle 

ing at 	8th. To restrain the running at large of horses, cat- 
tle, swine, sheep, poultry and geese, and to authorize 
the distraining, impounding and sale of the same. 

Of dogs.  9th. To prevent the running at large of dogs, and 
to authorize the destruction of the same in a summary 
manner, when at large contrary to the ordinance. 

Putrid ca  10th. To prevent persons from bringing, depositing 
or having within said city, or placing in the waters ad-
jacent to said city, any putrid carcass or any other un-
wholesome substance, and to require the removal of 
the same, by any person who shall have upon his prem-
ises any such substance, or putrid or unsound beef, 
pork, fish, hides or skins of any kind, or on default to 
authorize the removal thereof, by some competent offi-
cer, at the expense of such person or persons. 

Board of health 11th. To establish and regulate boards of health, and cemetery. 
provide hospitals and cemetery grounds, regulate the 
burial of the dead and the return of the bills of mor-
tality, and to exempt burial grounds, set apart for pub-
lic use, from taxation. 

rr2h.  t of 	12th. To establish the assize and weight of bread, 
and to provide for the seizure and forfeiture of bread 
baked contrary thereto. 
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13th. To prevent all persons riding or driving any f:riving on sids• 

horse, mule, cattle or any other animal on the sidewalks 
in said city, or in any way doing any damage to said 
sidewalks. 

14th. To prevent shooting off firearms or crackers, Shooting off 
and to prevent the exhibition of fireworks in any situ- n rearms.  
ation which may be considered by the council danger- 
ous to the city or any property therein, or annoying to 
the citizens thereof. 

15th. To restrain drunkards, immoderate drinking :1 3111'21V 
or obscenity in the streets or public places, and to pro- 
vide for arresting, removing and punishing any person 
or persons who may be guilty of the same. 

18th. To restrain and regulate runners and solicit- Runners,  eto• 
ors for boats, vessels, cars, public houses and other 
establishments. 

17th. To make rules and ordinances for the govern- Rule° ter  police court. 
ment and regulation of the police of the city. 

18th. To regulate the place and manner of weigh- Mightnithas, 
ing and selling hay and measuring and selling fuel, 
lime and other gross commodities, and to appoint 
suitable persons to superintend and conduct the same. 

19th. To compel the owners of buildings or grounds, Ilern_9 enow,ve 
or the occupants where the same are occupied, to re- sidewalks. 
move snow, dirt or rubbish from the sidewalks, street 
or alley opposite thereto, and to compel such owner or 
occupant to remove from the lot owned or occupied by 
him, all such substances, the common council shall by 
order direct, and in default, to authcrize .  the removal 
or destruction of the objectionable substance by some 
officer of the city, at the expense of such owner or 
occupant. 

20th. To make such regulations and provisions for sArr 1 of 111` 
the support of paupers whicla the city shall be required p  
by law to support, as they may deem expedient, and 
may charge the county of Crawford with the expenses 
of keeping, supporting, maintaining and relieving all 
poor persons for the support and relief of which said 
county is now chargeable, and said county shall pay 
the city therefor ; but this provision shall not in any 
manner prevent the proper authorities from abolishing 
the distinction between town and county paupers, and 
said city shall be considered a town in relation to town 
and county paupers. 

21st To regulate, prevent and control the landing ?ar •" 
of persons from boats, cars and stages, wherein are con- 
tagious and infectious diseases or disorders, and to make 
such disposition of such perscns as to preserve the 
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health of the city, and to adopt such other measures at 
the expense of the city to prevent the spread of con-
tagious diseases as they may deem proper. 

22d. To regulate the time, place and manner of 
holding public auctions and vendues, and to license the 
same. 

23d. To provide by ordinance for a standard of 
weights and measures, and for the punishment of false 
weights and measures. 

24th. The common council shall have jurisdiction 
over the entire waters bordering on the city, so as to 
prevent any deterioration of the waters, or any nuisance 
being cast therein, by which the health of the inhab-
itants of the city or the purity of the Water shall be 
impaired. 

25th. To regulate the setting out of ornamental trees 
in the streets. 

SzerioN 4. No appropriation shall be made, nor 
shall any debt be created, or liability incurred against 
the city, except by a vote of a majority of all the 
members of the cpuncil ; and all laws, ordinances, 
rules and resolutions shall be passed by an affirmative 
vote of a majority of all the members of the common 
council ; and all ordinances, before the same shall be 
in force, shall be signed by the mayor ; and all resolu-
tions, or measures for the appropriation of money, 
whereby a debt shall be created against or a liability 
incurred by the city, shall be approved by the mayor 
before the same be in force : provided, that in case the 
mayor shall refuse to sign any ordinance, or any certifi-
cate of the appropriation of money, or shall ,refuse to 
approve any resolution or by-law creating a debt or 
establishing a liability against the city, it shall be his 
duty to file his objections thereto with the elerk within 
ten days after its passage, who shall forthwith call a 
special meeting of the common council ; eight alder-
men voting in the affirmative shall have power to re-
pass such ordinance, resolution, by-law or certificate, 
notwithstanding the objections of the mayor ; and all 
ordinances shall be published in a public newspaper 
printed in said city before the same shall be in force ; 
and within fifteen days thereafter they shall be 
recorded by the city clerk in a book to be pro-
vided for that purpose ; but before any of said laws, 
ordinances, regulations or by-laws shall be recorded, 
the publication thereof respectively, within the same 
time, shall be proved by the affidavit of the foreman 
or publither of such newspaper, and the said affidavit 
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shall be recorded therewith, and at all times shall be 
deemed and taken as sufficient evidence of the time 
and manner of such publication. 

SECTION 5. The power conferred upon the said Abatement of 
council to provide for the abatement or removal of n 	̀Ink  
nuisances, shall not bar or hinder suits, prosecutions or 
proceedings in the courts according to law ; gambling 
houses, houses of ill fame, disorderly taverns and 
houses or places where spirituous, vinous or fermented 
liquors are sold without the license required thereof; 
houses or buildings of any kind wherein more than 
ten pounds of gunpowder are deposited, stored or kept 
at any one time, are hereby declared and shall be 
deemed public or common nuisances. 

SECTION 8. The common council shall examine, B)raminalon 
audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, treasurer, ch ncimm-
street commissioner, and all other offi3ers and agents 
of the city, entitled to the same, at such time as they 
may deem proper, and also at the end of each year and 
before the term for which the officers of said city 
are elected or appointed shall have expired ; and the 
common council shall require each and every such 
officer and agent to exhibit his books, accounts and 
vouchers for such examination and settlement, and if 
any such officer or agent shall refuse to comply with 
the orders of the council in tilt: discharge of their said 
duties, in pursuance of this section, and shall neglect 
or refuse to render his accounts or present his books 
and vouchers to said council, it shall be the duty of 
the common council to declare the office of such per-
son vacant; and the common council shall order suits 
and proceedings at law against any officer or agent of 
said city who may be delinquent or defaulting in his 
accounts or in the discharge of his official duties, and 
shall make a full record of all such settlements and 
adjustments. 

CHAPTER V. 

OPENING OF STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND ALLEYS, AND 
OF ALTERING AND VACATING THE SAME. 

SECTION 1. The common council of the city Of Ex officio street 
Prairie du Chien shall, by virtue of their office, be the ' 1"1"'"' 
commissioners of highways, streets and alleys therein, 
and shall have the care and superintendence of the 
same, and there is hereby conferred upon the said 
council the same power in the same manner and under 
the restrictions as is now conferred upon the town 
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board of supervisors of the several towns in this state 
as provided for in the revised statutes of the state, 
chapter 19, and the amendatory acts thereto in the 
general statutes of Wisconsin, to open lay out and 
establish upon actual survey, such new streets, high-
ways and alleys as the said common council may 
deem necessary and proper, and to alter, discontinue 
and vacate such streets or alleys as said common coun-
cil may deem proper. 

CHAPTER VI. 

IMPROVEMENT OF STREETS AND SIDEWALKS. 

Changing of 	SECTION 1. Upon application in writing of the 
grades. 	resident owners of two-thirds of the lots upon any 

street, or upon that part of any street in which the 
grade is proposed to be changed, the common council 
shall have power to cause a new survey to be made, 
and to alter such grade or establish a new one in such 
street or part of street set out in such application, as 
the public good may seem to require. 

Action for 	SECTION 2. Any person not being a signer of such 
damages. 	application, who shall claim to have sustained damage 

by such change of grade, shall have his right of action 
against the city for the recovery of the same. The 
signing of such application shall be taken and con-
strued as a release of all claims for damages of every 
such signer. 

Highway and 	SECTION 3. The common council shall have power 
poll tax, 	to levy a highway tax or tax for streets and bridges 

of not exceeding seven mills on the dollar in each and 
every year, which with other taxes shall be extended 
upon the assessment roll by the clerk of said city, as 
hereinafter provided. And the assessor shall, at the 
time of assessing the property of said city, make out a 
complete list of all persons who are by the general 
laws of the state required to pay a poll tax ; which poll 
tax shall be extended on the assessment roll against 
such person so liable to pay the same, and collected in 
the same manner as other taxes. 

Duty of senior 	SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of the senior alder- 
aldermen in re- 
lation te. streets man in office of each ward to see that all the ordinan 

ces of the city relating to the obstruction and cleansing 
of sidewalks, streets, alleys, public grounds, reservoirs, 
gutters, sewers, waters and water courses within their re- 
spective wards are duly observed and kept, and direct 
and control the persons employed therein. The alder- 
men in each ward shall have a general supervision over 
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all work let by contract for the improvement of streets 
or sidewalks in their respective wards, unless the com-
mon council shall otherwise provide. 

Sxcrrox 5. Upon a petition to the common council Construction 
of two-thirds of the owners of lots in front of which c't  'mew* 
any sidewalk or gutter is proposed to be built, such 
sidewalk or gutter not less than a block in lineal front-
age shall by the common council be ordered to be con-
structed upon the proper established grades of any 
street in said city, of such width, in such manner, of 
such materials and in such time as the common coun-
cil, by ordinance, resolution or order shall direct, by the 
owner or owners of any lot or piece of ground in front 
of which such sidewalk or gutter shall be ordered. If 
the owner or owners of any such lot or piece of ground 
shall not construct such. sidewalk or gutter as aforesaid, 
the common council may cause the same to be con-
structed at the expense of the owner or owners. The 
contract for the construction of any sidewalk or gutter 
shall be let to the lowest bidder, and notice shall be 
given by publication in the official paper of the city, 
for at least ten days prior to the time, of the place and 
manner of opening such bids. The common council Levy of apeclid 
shall levy a special tax upon such lot or piece of 
ground in front of which any sidewalk or gutter shall 
be constructed by contract, sufficient to pay the cost of 
constructing the same : provided, that no such contract 
shall be let until thirty days after notice shall have 
been given to such owner or owners of the ordinance, 
resolution or order requiring the construction of such 
sidewalk or gutter by the publication of the same. 

SEcriorr 6. The proceedings for ordering the repair Repair of 
sidewalks, etc. 

of sidewalks and gutters, and collecting special taxes 
on the respective lots to pay for the same shall be the 
same as herein provided, as in the case of constructing 
a new sidewalk or gutter. No contractor for building 
or repairing sidewalks shall receive any pay therefor 
from the city, under any circumstances until the tax 
levied for that purpose shall have been paid to the city 
or county. Whenever a sidewalk or gutter shall be 
out of repair, and so remain for the space of twenty-
four hours, which in the opinion of the senior alder-
man of the ward or street commissioner will not cost to 
exceed the amount of five dollars in front of any one 
lot, to repair the same, he shall be authorized, and it is 
hereby made his duty to -cause the same to be immedi-
ately repaired, and when the same js ce:npleted, he 
shall make out an itemized bill of the cost of such re- 
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pair, specifying the lot and block or piece or parcel of 
land in front of which said work was done, verified by 
his oath, and shall deliver the same to the city clerk, 
and said clerk shall forthwith present the same to the 
owner of such lot, piece or parc6l of land, if a resident 
of the city of Prairie du Chien, for payment, and if the 
owner of such lot, piece or parcel of land shall refuse 
or neglect to pay the same for ten days, then the clerk 
shall report the fact to the council, and the council shall 
thereupon levy a special tax upon said lot, piece or 
parcel of land, to pay the same, in the same manner as 
special taxes are levied for the construction of side-
walks. In case the owner of such lot, piece, or parcel 
of land does not reside in the city of Prairie du Chien, 
the said senior alderman or street commissioner shall 
return said account to the common council with his cer-
tificate stating that fact, and the council shall thereupon 
levy a special tax to pay the same. 

CHAPTER VII, 

FINANCE AND TAXATION. 

How funds to 	SEcrioN 1. All funds in the city treasury, except be drawn from 
treasury. 	school, state and county funds, shall be under the con- 

trol of the common council, and shall be drawn out 
upon the certificate of the mayor, countersigned by the 
clerk, duly authorized by a vote of the common coun-
cil, and in no other manner ; and all certificates drawn 
upon the treasurer shall specify the purpose for which 
they were drawn, and shall be payable generally out of 
any funds in the treasury belonging to the city. 

Contracting 	SECTION 2. No debt shall be contracted against the debt—how 
authorized. 	city, or certificates of indebtedness drawn upon the 

city treasury, unless the same shall be authorized by 
a majority of all the members of the common council, 
and the vote authorizing the same shall be entered by 
ayes and noes upon the journal of the council, and no 
money shall be appropriated for any purpose whatever, 
except such as is expressly authorized by this act. 

Fires and 	SECTION 3. All forfeitures and penalties accruing license mcmays 
to be paid in to the city for a violation of this act, or of any of the to general fund.  ordinances, by-laws, rules and regulations of the city, and 

all moneys received for licenses, shall be paid into the 
city treasury and become part of the general fund, ex-
cept as otherwise provided by this act. 

Tazatton—du. 	SECTION 4. All property, real or personal, within 
ti"''f aune'r5  the city, except such as may be exempt by the laws of 
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the state, shall be subject to annual taxation, for the 
support of the city government and the payment of its 
debts and liabilities, and the same shall be assessed in 
the manner hereinafter provided. The assessors elect-
ed under this act shall have and possess the same pow-
ers that are or may hereafter be conferred upon town-
ship assessors, except so far as they may be altered by 
this act : provided, however, that the common council 
may prescribe the form of assessment rolls, and more 
fully define the duties of assessors, and make such 
rules and regulations in relation to revising, altering or 
perfecting such rolls as they may, from time trl time, 
deem advisable. 

SEarfoN 5. The fiscal year of the city of Prairie du Meal reari  and 
Chien shall commence on the first day of September, of a=un:t 
on which day, or within twenty days thereafter, the 
common council shall, by resolution, determine what 
amount of money, including the estimated resources of 
the city not derived from direct taxation for the year 
then next ensuing, will be required for general city 
purposes during that year; and the council shall there-
upon be empowered to levy, and shall, by resolution, 
levy a tax for general city purposes, not exceeding in 
amount one per cent= of the assessed value of real 
and personal property of the city for that year ; all res-
olutions for the purpose of levying a tax shall require 
for their passage, an affirmative ,vote of two-thirds of 
the members elect, which shall appear in the proceed-
ings of the common council. 

SECTION 6. All taxes or assessments, general or All taxes tobe a 
special, levied under this act, shall be and remain a lien upon land. 

 
lien upon the lands and tenements upon which they 
may be assessed, and upon all 'personal property of any 
person or body politic assessed for personal taxes, from 
the date of the warrant for the collection thereof until 
such taxes shall be paid, and no sale or transfer of 
such real or personal property shall affect such lien ; 
any personal property belonging to the person taxed 
may be taken and sold for the payment of taxes upon 
personal property. 

SECTION 7. Before the annual meeting of the board Lin ccoleprictt: 
of supervisors of the county of Crawford, and by the conntY Jerk. 
time required by the laws of the state for the return of 
assessments from the several towns, the city clerk shall 
transmit a copy of the assessment roll to the county 
clerk of said county, who shall lay the same before said 
board at their annual meeting. 

SEcnoN 8. The board of supervisors shall have the 21,14ard.  ed 
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right to regard the city of Prairie du Chien as a town, 
in equalizing the assessment rolls of the several towns 
in said county, as provided by law. 

Not to regard 	SECTION 9. The board of supervisors may levy a ward divbions 
In levy of tar. tax or taxes as now is or may hereafter be provided. 

by law in relation to towns, but shall proceed therein 
without regard to the division of the city into wards, 
and shall cause the amount of taxes so levied to be 
certified to the city clerk, in the manner provided by 
law in relation to towns or town clerks ; and in all 
transactions with the board of supervisors of said 
county, said city shall be regarded as a town, except 
as herein otherwise provided. 

Xalrinfout 	SECTION 10. Upon receiving the statement of the 
assessment roll amount of taxes so levied, the city clerk shall make out 

upon the assessment roll, in a column left for that pur-
pose, or upon a copy thereof, a complete statement of 
the several amounts of the taxes levied for the state, 
county, city or other purposes, and all special taxes 
levied by the common council since the making out of 
the last annual tax list, in such separate columns as 
may be necessary with the total footing carried out 
opposite each tract or lot of land or person named 
therein; which statement shall be preserved by said 
clerk as a record in his office, and shall have the same 
legal force and effect as the records of the common 
council. The said city clerk may calculate the state, 
county and city taxes together, and carry the amount 
thereof into one column, but in such case he shall 
specify the per centum upon one dollar of valuation 
of state tax, county tax and city tax, separately in his 
Warrant to the treasurer for the collection of such taxes. 

Tax list to be 	SEcTrorr 11. The tax list made out and preserved evidence. 
as aforesaid, shall be prima fade evidence in every court 
of record of this state, that every act or thing required 
by law to be done, relating to assessing or levying 
taxes, from the election of the officers to the comple-
tion of the tax list inclusive, has been done regularly, 
correctly, and as required by law. 

Shall make du. SECTION 12. Immediately after making out the tax plicate copy. li
st aforesaid, the clerk shall make out a duplicate copy 

thereof, to which shall be appended a warrant signed 
by the mayor and clerk, and sealed with the corporate 
seal of said city, directed' to the treasurer, requiring 
and commanding him to collect the taxes and assess- 
ments specified in said duplicate copy of the tax list, 
in the manner provided by law ; and the said clerk 
shall, on or before the second Monday of December of 
the said year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, de- 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cs. 59. 	 79 

liver the same to the city treasurer for collection, and 
make a record of said delivery on the tax list preserved 
in his office. 

SwrioN 13. The city treasurer, upon the receipt of Treasurer to 
such duplicate copy of the tax list, shall proceed to collect 

 tax. 
collect the same in like manner, and shall have like 
powers and be subject to like requirements, liabilities 
and restrictions as town treasurers, except as otherwise 
provided in this act. The city treasurer shall receive 
one per centum fees upon all taxes paid to him before 
the first day of January, and three per centum fees 
upon all taxes collected after that time, to be added to 
the amount of taxes, and collected with the same, and 
two per centum upon all other moneys paid into the 
treasury, and disbursed by him, which shall be in full 
for all services performed by said treasurer under this 
act or the ordinances of the city. 

SECTION 14. On or before the fifteenth day of Return of 
February, of each year, unless the time be extended as taX  
provided by law, the city treasurer shall make out and 
return to the treasurer of Crawford county, a list of all 
lands, lots and personal property upon which taxes 
have nrt been paid, and shall also settle with and pay 
over all moneys properly payable to said county 
treasurer in like manner as now is or may hereafter be 
required of town treasurer; and all the provisions of 
sections eighty-one to eighty-seven inclusive of chapter 
eighteen ot revised statutes as modified by acts amend-
atory thereof, shall extend to, and may be enforced to 
collect any delinquent personal property tax, of what-
ever year, due to said city. 

SEcrrorr 15. The county treasurer shall sell all De anl Anne sold delinquent lands and lots returned from the city of 
Prairie du Chien, at the same time and in the same 
manner as other delinquent lands are sold in said 
county. 

Sccriori 16. All real estate exempt from taxation csi=etve-
by the laws of this state shall be subject to all special - 
taxes as other real estate under this act. 

SzerioN 17. All lands lying within the city limits Aneument °r  farming lands. 
not divided and laid out into lots, or lots and blocks, 
and all out lots not subdivided and numbered by such 
subdivision, whieb may be used, occupied, reserved or 
held for agricultural purposes, shall be assessed as farm-
ing land, and shall not be subject to any special taxes, 
except for the purchase of fire engines, cemetery 
grounds and public squares. 

SEcnoN 18. No error or informality in the proceed- Errors not to 
ings of any of the officers in assessing property, levying vitiate 

levy. 
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or collecting taxes, or making return of unpaid taxes, 
not affecting the substantial justice of the tax itself 
shall invalidate, or vitiate, or anywise affect the validity 
of the assessment or tax : provided, that this section 
shall not be so construed as to dispense with the 
requisite two-thirds vote of all the members of the 
council in the levying of a tax. 

Special taxes 	SEcnoN 19. In addition to the amount herein lim- for public im- 
provements. ited for taxes for general city purposes, special taxes 

may be levied for the purchase of fire engines, ceme-
tery grounds, public squares, and other objects of pub-
lic utility; but no such tax shall be levied unless the 
same shall first be recommended by the common coun-
cil, and afterwards submitted to a vote of the people, 
and approved by them. Whenever the council shall 
recommend such a tax, they shall specify the amount 
to be raised, and the object thereof, and cause notice 
thereof, and of the time and place of voting thereon to 
be published in the same manner as in the case of the 
annual city election. 

City orders to 	SECTION 20. It shall be the duty of the council to 
be promptly always provide for the prompt payment of all orders pad. 

drawn on the city treasury, and it shall have power to 
negotiate temporary lctans at the legal rate of interest 
for the supplying of funds to meet any deficiency in 
the treasury. 

Treasurer to re- SECTION 21. When the treasurer shall be unable to 
c.rt &try pay any order drawn on the treasury, it shall be his 

duty to report the fact to the first regular meeting of 
the council ; thereupon the council shall direct its 
finance committee to examine the accounts of the 
treasurer, and if all funds in his hands have been paid 
out, then the council shall take such action as will en-
able the city to preserve its credit. 

CHAPTER VIII. 

SECTION 1. The common council shall have power 
May authorize 
the companies, to authorize the formation of hook and ladder and hose 
etc.  companies and fire companies, and to provide for the 

due and proper support and regulation of the same, and 
to order such companies to be disbanded, and their 
meetings to be-prohibited and their apparatus to be de-
livered up. 

CHAPTER IX. 

May change 	SnarioN 1. The common council shall have the 
boundaries of 
50,001 dbl. 	power to change the boundaries of school districts situ- 

ated within the limits of the city of Prairie du Chien; 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca 59. 	 81 

to form new districts, and to do all things in rela-
tion to the alteration, formation or consolidation of 
school districts that the town board of supervisors can 
by law now do; and whenever any territory lying 
within the limits of the city of Prairie du Chien forms 
part of . a school district, with territory outside of the 
limits of the city of Prairie du Chien, the common 
council shall have the power, with the concurrence of 
the town board of supervisors of the town in which part 
of such school district may be situated, to annex such 
territory lying within the limits of the city of Prairie du 
Chien to some district already existing in said city, or 
with such territory forming parts of school districts 
already organized within the city limits, to form a new 
school district. All and any laws of the state in refer-
ence to the alteration or formation of school districts in 
conflict with the provisions of this chapter are hereby 
repealed, so far as they may be applicable to defeat the 
provisions of this chapter. 

CHAPTER X. 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 

SzerfoN 1. All work for the city shall be let by A t contact. let by 
to b 

y
ork 	e 

contract to the lowest responsible bklder, and due no-
tice shall be given of the time and place of letting such 
contract 

SECTION 2. • All actions brought to recover any Prc'secutic" for 
property or forfeiture under this act, or the ordinances, 

fire, etc. 
 

by-laws, police or health regulations, made in pursu- 
ance thereof, shall be brought in the corporate name 
of the city. All prosecutions may be commenced by 
summons or by a warrant, as the exigencies of the case 
may seem to require : provided, that nothing herein con-
tained shall be so construed as to prevent any peace 
officer from arresting, without process, any person found 
in a state of ,intoxication or guilty of immoderate 
drinking, improper reveling, obscenity or noisy, boister-
ous or disorderly conduct in the streets or public places, 
and taking such person or persons forthwith before 
the police justice, or keeping them in confinement un-
til such time as such justice can reasonably hear and 
dispose of such offender. 

SzarroN 3. Execution shall issue forthwith on the homing of ens 
rendition of judgment, unless the same be stayed or ap- cottons. 

pealed according to the laws of this state. The execu- 
tion, except in cases ex-e.ontractu, shall require the 

L 
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defendant in any such action, in case no goods or chats 
tels, lands or tenements whereof the judgment can be 
found, to be imprisoned in the jail of Crawford county 
for a term not exceeding three months, in the discre-
tion of the justice or judge rendering judgment, unless 
the same be sooner paid or discharged by the common 
cotmcil or otherwise, according to law. 

Not to work 	Sicanorr 4. No person shall be an incompetent incompetency. 
judge, justice, witness or juror, by reason of his being 
an inhabitant of said city, on any proceeding or action 
in which the city shall be a party in interest. 

Failure of 	Sicartorr 5. If any election by the people or cam- election not to 
dissolve corpor- mon council shall not, for any cause, be held at the 
at1011. time or in the manner herein prescribed, or if the com-

mon council shall fail to organize as herein provided, 
it shall not be considered reason for arresting, suspend-
ing or absolving said corporation, but such election or 
organization may be had on any subsequent day, by 
order of the mayor ; and if any of the duties enjoined 
by this act or the ordinances or by-laws of the city to 
be done by any officer, at any time specified, and the 
same are not done and performed, the common council 
may appoint another time at which said acts may be 
done or performed. ' 

How process to 
be served upon SECTION 6. Whenever any suit or action shall be 
city.  commenced against said city, the service thereof may 

be made by leaving a copy of the process with the 
mayor, ani it shall be the duty of the mayor forthwith 
to inform the common council thereof, to take such 
other proceedings as the ordinances and resolutions of 
said council may provide. 

May lease or 	SECTION 7. Said city may lease, purchaie or hold 
bold real estate. real or personal property sufficient for the convenience 

of the inhabitants thereof, and may sell and convey 
the same, and the same shall be free from taxation. 

Not repealed by SECTION 8. No general law contravening the pro-general laws. 	. 
i visons of this act shall be considered as repealing, 

amending or modifying the same, unles3 such purpose 
is expressly set forth in such law. 

Representation 
in county 	SEarioN 9. The city of Prairie du Chien shall be 
boards, 	represented in the board of supervisors of the county 

of Crawford, by one supervisor from each ward, and 
the senior alderman in office shall be the supervisor 
from his respective ward. The alderman acting as 
supervisor shall have power to substitute any other 
alderman in his ward to act in his stead. 

malreau""  d 	SEcrIoN 10. Every member of the common council office an its 
penalty. 	of the city of Prairie du Chien, who shall directly or 

indirectly vote to himself, or knowingly to any other 
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person, any sum of money for any purpose whatever, 
in violation of the city charter or any amendment 
thereto, or shall ask or receive any compensation for 
doing any official act, except as an inspector of elec-
tions, member of the board of registry, and as a mem-
ber of the board of equalization, any member of the 
common council or other city officer, who shall be 
directly or indirectly interested in any contract made 
with or in behalf of the city, and any member of said 
council, or other city officer, who shall directly or 
indirectly purchase or be interested in the purchase of 
any city order or city indebtedness for less than the 
full amount thereof, shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor in office, and may be prosecuted either by 
information or complaint before the police justice or 
any justice of the peace having jurisdiction, and upon 
conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not ex-
ceeding one hundred dollars nor less than twenty 
dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not 
more than thirty days.nor less than ten days, or both, 
at the discretion of the court ; and any contract made 
in violation of the provisions of this section shall be 
void. 

SEcrrozi 11. The paupers of said city shall be cared Pparouvpeistreo.ne for 

for in such manner as shall be provided by the com- 
mon council of said city. 

SEcnoN 12. Every license issued by the authority, The issuing of 

of this act, or the ordinances of the city, shall be signed 
by the mayor and city clerk, and sealed with the cor-
porate seal, but no such license shall be issued by said 
mayor and clerk until the person applying fedr the 
same shall have deposited with the said clerk the re-
ceipt of the city treasurer for the amount required to 
be paid therefor, nor shall any license be is-
sued for dealing in, selling or vending spirituous, vinous 
or malt liquors, until the applicant shall have filed his 
receipt as aforesaid, together with bonds, as required by 
the laws of this state, which bonds shall be approved 
by the mayor, and a sum not less than the minimum 
sum, nor greater than the maximum sum fixed by the 
laws of this state to be paid for such license, shall be 
paid to the city treasurer in money. It shall be the 
duty of the mayor and city clerk to report to the coun-
cil, at each regular meeting thereof, the licenses there-
tofore issued by them and not before reported, and the 
council shall by vote approve or disapprove of the 
same. If the council disapprove thereof, it shall be 
the duty of the city clerk forthwith to notify the per-
son holding such license that the same has been re- 
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yoked by action of the common council, and such li-
cense shall thereafter be void, and the council shall 
refund the license money paid therefor, except a fair 
proportion thereof for the time said license was in force. 

County toll to 	SECTION 13. The use of the jail of Crawford coun- 
be need y city. ty, until otherwise provided, shall be granted to said 

city for the confinement of offenders, and every such 
offender shall be delivered to the sheriff of said coun-
ty, for whose custody, safe keeping and delivery, the 

i said sheriff shall be responsible as n other cases ; but 
the said county shall not incur or pay any liability or 
expense on account of any person committed to said 
jail, for a violation of any ordinance, by-law, rule or 
regulation of said city, but such expenses shall be Paid 
by the city. 

Private prop- 	SEarioN 14. No real or personal property of any 
ertyno

ublic
t liable inhabitant of said city or town, individual or corpora-tor 

debt
p

s. 	tion shall be levied upon or sold by virtue of any ex- 
ecution issued to satisfy or collect any debt, obligation 
or contract of said city. 

How jiidg- 	SECTION 15. When a judgment shall Le recovered 
manta

officers 
against against any officer of said city in any action prosecuted  

collected.  by or against him, in his name of office, where the 
same should be paid by the city, no execution shall be 
issued or awarded upon such judgment, except as 
hereafter provided ; but the same, unless reversed, 
shall be levied and collected as other city charges, and 
when so collected, shall be paid by the city treasurer to 
the person to whom the same shall be adjudged, upon 
the delivery of a proper voucher therefor ; but if the 
payment thereof be not made within sixty days after 
the city treasurer is required to make his return of city 
or ward taxes, next after the rendition of such judg-
ment, execution may be issued thereon, upon the order 
of the court authotized to issue such execution on 
special application therefor. 

Aldermen not  
tother SECTION 16. No member of the common council eligible o 

city offices— shall be elected or appointed to any office, agency or orders not to be discounted. 	place of public trust or profit by the council, except as 
provided by this act ; neither shall the common coun-
cil sell or authorize the sale of any city order or cer-
tificate of indebtedness for the purpose of raising money 
for the payment of any debt for less than the amount 
expressed upon the face thereof. 

May grant 	SzarioN 17. The mayor shall have power to grant putons. 
pardons or commutations, after conviction, for all of- 
fensesagainst the ordinances of the city, upon such 
conditions as he may deem proper ; he shall 'commu- 
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nicate any such action to the council at its next meet-
ing, with his reasons therefor. 

SECTION 18. The common council shall have power Appropriation . 
to appropriate a sum not exceeding five hundred dol- 
lars annually, for the purpose of repairing and main-
taining highways leading into the city, which shall be 
expended under the direction of the common council. 

SECTION 19. This act is hereby declared a public polio act. 
act, and shall be liberally construed in all courts of this 
state. 

SEcrioN 20. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent Not to affectte  
and conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby wiltraCta• Is  • 
repealed ; but the repeal of said acts or parts of acts 
shall not in any manner affect, injure or invalidate any 
contract, acts or suits, claims, penalties or demands 
that may have been entered into, performed, com-
menced, or that may exist under or by virtue in or pur-
suance of the said acts, or any former act incorporating 
said city, or any of them, but the same shall exist, and 
be enforced and carried out, and be completed as fully 
and effectually to all intents and purposes as if this act 
had not been passed. 

SECTION 21. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved February 26, 187$. 

CHAPTER 60. 

[Published February 28, 1878.] 

AN ACT to facilitate the collection of money owing from school 
districts to the trust funds of this state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. In addition to the statements now re- How joint dla-
quired by law of a school district applying for a loan ritirertionmat 
from any or the trust funds of this state, there shall be tuat trw's 
furnished, if the application be from a joint district, a 
statement showing the assessed valuation of such dis-
trict in its several parts, so that the valuation of so much 
of it as lies in any town of which it is a part may be 
readily known. And such statement, together with the 
statement in aggregate now required by law, shall be 


